

CASTLE A M & CO

FORM 8-K (Current report filing)

Filed 01/23/14 for the Period Ending 01/21/14

Address 1420 KENSINGTON ROAD

SUITE 220

OAK BROOK, IL 60523

Telephone 8474557111

CIK 0000018172

Symbol CAS

SIC Code 5051 - Metals Service Centers and Offices

Industry Misc. Fabricated Products

Sector Basic Materials

Fiscal Year 12/31

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report: January 21, 2014

(Date of earliest event reported)

A. M. CASTLE & CO.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Maryland

1-5415

36-0879160

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

(Commission File Number)

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

1420 Kensington Road, Suite 220 Oak Brook, IL 60523

(Address of principal executive offices)

Registrant's telephone number including area code: (847) 455-7111

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13 e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13 e-4(c))

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On January 21, 2014, A. M. Castle & Co. (the "Company") entered into Amendment No. 1 to Loan and Security Agreement (the "Amendment"), by and among the Company, Advanced Fabricating Technology, LLC, Paramont Machine Company, LLC, Total Plastics, Inc., A. M. Castle & Co. (Canada) Inc., the financial institutions from time to time party to the Loan Agreement as lenders, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as agent ("Agent").

As previously disclosed, the Company, certain subsidiaries of the Company as Borrowers and Guarantors, the financial institutions from time to time party thereto as lenders and the Agent entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2011 (the "Loan Agreement"). The terms of the Loan Agreement permit the Company from time to time to request an increase of the original \$100 million revolving commitment by an aggregate amount of up to \$50 million (the "Accordion").

By the Amendment, the Company partially exercised the Accordion to increase the aggregate commitments under its revolving credit facility by \$25 million. As a result of the Company's partial exercise, borrowing capacity under the Loan Agreement increased from \$100 million to \$125 million, subject to a borrowing base, and the Company remains entitled to request a further increase under the Accordion by an aggregate amount not greater than \$25 million. All other terms of the Loan Agreement remain unchanged.

The foregoing description of Amendment No. 1 does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by the complete text of Amendment No. 1, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Form 8-K.

Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The disclosure set forth under "Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement" is hereby incorporated by reference into this Item 2.03.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements, Pro Forma Financial Information and Exhibits.

The following exhibits are filed as part of this report:

Exhibit No.	Description			
Exhibit 10.1	Amendment No. 1 to Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of January 21, 2014, by and among A. M. Castle & Co., Advanced Fabricating Technology, LLC, Paramont Machine Company, LLC, Total Plastics, Inc., A. M. Castle & Co. (Canada) Inc., the financial institutions from time to time party to the Loan Agreement as lenders, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as agent.			

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

A. M. CASTLE & CO.

January 23, 2014

By: /s/ Scott F. Stephens

Scott F. Stephens

Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.	Description	Page No.
Exhibit 10.1	Amendment No. 1 to Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of January 21, 2014, by and among A. M. Castle & Co., Advanced Fabricating Technology, LLC, Paramont Machine Company, LLC, Total Plastics, Inc., A. M. Castle & Co. (Canada) Inc., the financial institutions from time to time party to the Loan Agreement as lenders, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as agent.	EX-1-

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Amendment No. 1") is entered into as of January 21, 2014, by and among A.M. Castle & Co., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Maryland ("Parent"), Advanced Fabricating Technology, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the state of Delaware ("AFT"), Paramont Machine Company, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the state of Delaware ("Paramont"), Total Plastics, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("TPI"; and together with Parent, AFT and Paramont, each individually a "US Borrower" and collectively, "US Borrowers"), A.M. Castle & Co. (Canada) Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the province of Ontario, Canada ("Canadian Borrower"; and together with US Borrowers, each individually a "Borrower" and collectively, "Borrowers"), the financial institutions from time to time party to the Loan Agreement as lenders (individually, each a "Lender" and collectively, "Lenders"), and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, "Agent") pursuant to the Loan Agreement (as defined below) acting for and on behalf of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Loan Agreement).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Borrowers, certain affiliates of Borrowers as Guarantors, the Lenders and the Agent entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2011 (as the same now exists or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced the "Loan Agreement") and the Other Documents (as defined in the Loan Agreement);

WHEREAS, Parent has delivered to Agent the letter dated December 16, 2013 pursuant to which Parent, on behalf of Borrowers, has requested that Agent and Lenders increase the Maximum Credit by \$25,000,000 such that, after giving effect to the increase, the Maximum Credit will be equal to \$125,000,000; and

WHEREAS, Agent and the Lenders signatory hereto have agreed to increase the Maximum Credit and their respective Commitments on and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Amendment No. 1.

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and provisions of this Amendment No. 1 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Existing Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement.

2. <u>Amendments</u>.

- (a) <u>Additional Definition</u>. As used herein, the following term shall have the meaning given to it below and Section 1 of the Loan Agreement is hereby amended to include, in addition and not in limitation, the following definition:
- "Amendment No. 1" shall mean Amendment No. 1 to Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of January 21, 2014, by and among Borrowers, the Guarantors party thereto, Agent and Lenders, as the same now exists or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced.

- (b) <u>Amendment to Definition of Maximum Credit</u>. Effective as of the date of this Amendment No. 1, the definition of "Maximum Credit", as set forth in Section 1.2 of the Loan Agreement, is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:
- ""Maximum Credit" shall mean \$125,000,000 (subject to adjustment as provided pursuant to the terms of Section 2.20 and Section 2.21)."
- (c) <u>Notice Address for Agent</u>. The notice address for Agent, as set forth in Section 17.6 of the Loan Agreement, is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

"If to Agent or to Wells Fargo Bank, National

Wells Fargo as Lender at: Association

10 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 1300

Chicago, Illinois 60606

Attention: Portfolio Manager - A.M. Castle

Telephone: 312-332-0420 Facsimile: 312-332-0424"

- (d) <u>Amendment to Schedule C-1 to Loan and Security Agreement</u>. Effective as of the date of this Amendment No. 1, Schedule C-1 to the Loan Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto.
- 3. <u>Acknowledgment of Maximum Credit Increase Effective Date</u>. By its signature hereto, Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders signatory hereto, hereby acknowledges and confirms that all of the conditions set forth in Section 2.20(c) to the Loan Agreement have been satisfied and that the date of this Amendment No. 1 shall be deemed the "Maximum Credit Increase Effective Date" in accordance with such Section 2.20(c) to the Loan Agreement.
- 4. <u>Conditions to Effectiveness</u>. This Amendment No. 1 shall not be effective until each of the following conditions precedent is satisfied in a manner reasonably satisfactory to Agent and Lenders:
 - (a) the receipt by Agent of an original of this Amendment No. 1 (or an executed copy delivered by facsimile or other electronic transmission), duly authorized, executed and delivered by Borrowers and the Lenders signatory hereto; and
 - (b) the receipt by Agent of the Amendment No. 1 Fee Letter, duly authorized, executed and delivered by Borrowers, and the payment by Borrowers of the fees set forth therein;
 - (c) the receipt by Regions Bank of an Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Note reflecting its increased Commitment;
 - (d) the receipt by Agent of a certificate from the Chief Financial Officer of Administrative Borrower addressing such matters as Agent may reasonably request; and
 - (e) the receipt by Agent of an opinion(s) of counsel to Loan Parties addressing such matters as Agent may reasonably request.
- 5. <u>Representations and Warranties of Borrowers and Guarantors</u>. Each Borrower and Guarantor hereby represents, warrants and covenants with and in favor of Agent and Lenders as of the date hereof the following (which shall survive the execution and delivery of this Amendment No. 1):
- (a) No consent, approval or other action of, or filing with, or notice to any Governmental Body is required in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment No. 1;
- (b) This Amendment No. 1 has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by all necessary action on the part of each Borrower and Guarantor which is a party hereto and, if necessary, their respective

stockholders or other holders of their Equity Interests (as applicable), and is in full force and effect as of the date hereof, and the agreements and obligations of the each Borrower and Guarantor contained herein constitute the legal, valid and binding obligations of such Borrower and such Guarantor, enforceable against them in accordance with their respective terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally and by general principles of equity;

(c) The execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment No. 1 (i) are all within each Borrower's and Guarantor's corporate or limited liability company powers, and (ii) are not in contravention of law or the terms of such Borrower's and such Guarantor's certificate of incorporation, by-laws, or other organizational documentation, or any indenture, agreement or undertaking to which such Borrower or such Guarantor is a party or by which such

Borrower or such Guarantor or its property are bound;

(d) After giving effect to this Amendment No. 1, all of the representations and warranties set forth in the Loan Agreement and the Other Documents to which Borrowers and Guarantors are a party are true and correct on and as of the date hereof as if made on the date hereof, except to the extent any such representation or warranty is made as of a specified date, in which case such representation or warranty shall have been true and correct as of such date; and

- (e) After giving effect to the terms of this Amendment No. 1, no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.
- 6. Reference to and Effect on the Loan Agreement. This Amendment No. 1 constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior oral or written communications, memoranda, proposals, negotiations, discussions, term sheets and commitments with respect to the subject matter hereof. Except as expressly amended pursuant hereto, no other amendments, modifications or waivers to the Loan Agreement and the Other Documents are intended or implied, and in all other respects the Loan Agreement and the Other Documents are hereby specifically ratified, restated and confirmed by all parties hereto as of the date hereof. To the extent that any provisions of the Loan Agreement or any of the Other Documents are inconsistent with any provisions of this Amendment No. 1, the provisions of this Amendment No. 1 shall control.
- 7. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Amendment No. 1 shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, but excluding any principles of conflict of laws or other rule of law that would cause the application of the law of any jurisdiction other than the laws of the State of New York.
- 8. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment No. 1 may be executed in any number of counterparts, but all of such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same agreement. In making proof of this Amendment No. 1, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one <u>counterpart</u> thereof signed by each of the parties hereto. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Amendment No. 1 by telecopier or electronically shall have the same force and effect as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Amendment No. 1. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Amendment No. 1 by telecopier or electronically also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Amendment No. 1, but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Amendment No. 1 as to such party or any other party.

[Signature Pages to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has signed this Amendment No. 1 as of the day and year first above written.

BORROWERS:

A.M. CASTLE & CO.

By: /s/ Scott F. Stephens

Name: Scott F. Stephens

Title: Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

ADVANCED FABRICATING TECHNOLOGY, LLC

By: /s/ Scott F. Stephens

Name: Scott F. Stephens

Title: Vice President, Treasurer

PARAMONT MACHINE COMPANY, LLC

By: /s/ Scott F. Stephens

Name: Scott F. Stephens

Title: Vice President, Treasurer

TOTAL PLASTICS, INC.

By: /s/ Scott F. Stephens

Name: Scott F. Stephens Title: Vice President

A.M. CASTLE & CO. (CANADA) INC.

By: /s/ Scott F. Stephens

Name: Scott F. Stephens

Title: Vice President, Finance, CFO & Treasurer

[AMENDMENT SIGNATURES CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE]

AGENT AND LENDERS:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent, Swingline Lender, Issuing Bank and a Lender

By: /s/ Brandi Whittington

Name: Brandi Whittington Title: Assistant Vice President

[AMENDMENT SIGNATURES CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE]

LENDERS:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as a Lender

By: /s/ Thomas H. Herron

Name: Thomas H. Herron Title: Senior Vice President

[AMENDMENT SIGNATURES CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE]

LENDERS:

REGIONS BANK,

as a Lender

By: /s/ Bruce Kaspar

Name: Bruce Kaspar Title: Attorney in Fact

Exhibit A to Amendment No. 1 to Loan and Security Agreement

Commitments

Schedule C-1 to Loan and Security Agreement

Commitments

<u>Lenders</u>	US Commitment	Canadian Commitment (*)	Swingline Commitment
Wells Fargo Bank, National			
Association	\$40,500,000	\$0	\$12,500,000
Wells Fargo Finance Corporation			
Canada	\$0	\$11,000,000	\$0
Bank of America, N.A.	\$33,250,000	\$0	\$0
Bank Of America, N.A. (acting			
through its Canada Branch)	\$0	\$5,000,000	
Regions Bank	\$31,250,000	\$0	\$0
US Bank, National Association	\$20,000,000	\$0	\$0
U.S. Bank National Association,			
Canada Branch	\$0	\$4,000,000	
Total:	\$125,000,000	\$20,000,000	\$12,500,000

^(*) The Canadian Commitment is a sublimit of the US Commitment.